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IDENTIFICATION DETAILS ON REPORT AND ISSUER 
Quarterly report according to art. 227 from Law 297/2004  

Report date: May 14, 2014 
Name of the Company: SNGN ROMGAZ SA

Headquarter: Medias, P-ta Constantin I.Motas, Nr.4, cod 551130 
Telephone number: 004-0269-201020 / 004-0269-846901 

Fiscal Code: RO14056826 

Trade Registry No: J32/392/2001 

Subscribed and paid in share capital: RON 385,422,400  

QUARTERLY REPORT 
(based on the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS) 

REGARDING THE ECONOMIC-FINANCIAL ACTIVITY OF 

SNGN ROMGAZ SA AS OF March 31, 2014 

(1.01.2014 – 31.03.2014) 

PRESENTATION 
SNGN Romgaz SA is a natural gas producer and supplier in Romania, and its core 
business segments are: gas exploration and production, gas supply, underground gas 
storage and electric power production. 

A summary of the main indicators is described below: 

 EBITDA increased in the first quarter of 2014  by 26.6% as compared to the 
same period of 2013; 

 EPS (net profit/share) is LEI 1.6/share; 

 E&P (exploration, production): Production of natural gas recorded in the first 
quarter of 2014 confirmed the stabilization process, such recording a value of 
1,463.8 million cubic meters (99.03% of the production recorded in Q1, 2013) 

 Capital Expenditure amounted LEI 201.2 million, representing an increase of 
63.3% as compared to the level achieved in Q1 2013; 
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 Revenues from the underground storage activity increased with LEI 56 
million, namely by 55.84% as compared to the same period of 2013 due to the 
implementation of new underground storage tariffs in accordance with ANRE 
Order NO.26/2013;  

 Revenues obtained from the electric power sector amounted LEI 87.99 
million.  

ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE 
The Company currently operates through seven branches: 

 Sucursala de Producție Gaze Naturale Mediaș

 Sucursala de Producție Gaze Naturale Târgu Mureș

 Sucursala de Înmagazinare Subterană a Gazelor Naturale Ploiești

 Sucursala de Intervenții Reparații Capitale si Operații Speciale la Sonde Mediaș 
(SIRCOSS); 

 Sucursala de Transport Tehnologic și Mentenanță Târgu Mureș (STTM) 

 Sucursala Bratislava; 

 Sucursala de Producție Energie Electrică Iernut

SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE 
The Shareholder’s structure as of March 31 2014 is as follows 

Shareholder Number of 
shares Percent %

Romanian State through the Ministry of 
Economy (Energy Department) 269,823,080 70

SC "Fondul Proprietatea" SA 57,785,960 15
Legal Persons 49,939,339 13
Physical Persons 7,874,021 2
Total 385,422,400 100

PHYSICAL INDICATORS  
The natural gas quantities produced, supplied, injected/ withdrawn into/from the 
underground storages between January-March 2014, compared to the same period 
last year, are described in the table below: 
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Million cubic meters 

Product name Q1
2013

Q1
2014 Differences Indicators   

%

1 2 3 4=3-2 5=3/2x100

Natural gas from internal production, 
out of which: 1,478.1 1,463.8 - 14.4 99.03%

- own gas 1,433.2 1,418.2 - 15.0 98.95%
- Schlumberger (100%) 44.9 45.6 0.7 101.55%

Gas delivered from internal 
production (except joint 
partnerships) *

1,664.9 1,681.8 16.9 101.02%

Gas delivered from internal 
production (including Schlumberger 
50%) *

1,687.3 1,704.6 17.2 101.02%

Gas delivered from internal 
production (including joint 
partnerships) *

1,710.6 1,727.5 16.9 100.99%

Gas withdrawn from the storages 1,261.6 1,139.9 - 121.7 90.35%

Stored gas 0.0 40.1 40.1 100%

Delivered import gas 142.1 65.1 - 77.0 45.81%
Commodity gas 2.4 4.6 2.2 191.66%
Gas delivered to SPEE Iernut 4.1 116.7 112.6  2,846.34%
*) does not include the gas delivered to SPEE Iernut

As compared to the previous year, gas production (extraction, deliveries) recorded 
irrelevant differences. The extracted quantity was by 0.97% lower and the delivered 
production (including joint partnerships) increased by 0.99%. 

The quantity delivered to SPEE Iernut is higher this year, since the power plant did 
not deliver electric power during the first months after being taken over on February 
1, 2013. 

ECONOMIC – FINANCIAL INDICATORS 
The individual interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in 
compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the 
European Union (IFRS). For the purpose of preparing these individual interim financial 
statements the functional currency of the Company is considered to be the Romanian 
Leu (LEI). The IFRS adopted by the UE differ in certain aspects from those issued by 
the IASB, nevertheless, the differences have no effect on the individual interim 
financial statements of the Company for the respective time period.  

The individual interim financial statements have been reviewed by the independent 
auditor of the Company.  
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The Company income mainly comes from the natural gas sale activity (internal and 
import), gas underground storage services and electric power production. 

The main economic – financial indicators as of March 31, 2014, as compared to the 
indicators referring to the same period of 2013 are described in the table below: 

Summary of the interim statement of comprehensive income as of March 31, 
2014 

Indicator Mar 31, 2014 Mar 31, 2013 Variation

LEI ‘000 LEI ‘000 %
1 2 3 4=(2-3)/3x100

Revenue 1,449,300 1,156,413 25.33%

Cost of commodities sold (101,829) (200,274) -49.16%

Investment income 17,614 14,234 23.75%

Other gains and losses (12,447) 68,535 -118.16%

Changes in inventory (102,005) (86,512) 17.91%

Raw materials and consumables used (24,431) (23,827) 2.53%

Depreciation and amortization (143,816) (247,350) -41.86%

Employee benefit expense (108,214) (91,684) 18.03%

Finance cost (4,008) (3,767) 6.40%

Exploration expense - (2,445) -100.00%

Other expenses (251,974) (150,068) 67.91%

Other income 14,448 11,925 21.16%

Profit before tax 732,638 445,180 64.57%

Income tax expense (124,253) (112,399) 10.55%

Net profit 608,385 332,781 82.82%

Revenue 

For the first quarter of 2014, SNGN Romgaz SA generated revenue of LEI 1.45 billion 
compared to LEI 1.16 billion generated for the first quarter of 2013, resulting in 
increase of the revenue by 25.33%. 

As can be seen from the breakdown of the revenue shown below, the increase is due 
mainly to the increase of the revenue from sale of gas from internal production. 
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Although the volumes of gas deliveries from internal production have recorded a 
slight increase during the period ended March 31, 2014, as compare to the same 
period of last year, the revenues from sale of internal gas production increased 
mainly due to increase of gas sale prices according to the gas price liberalization 
calendar assumed by the Government of Romania. 

Detailed Breakdown of Revenue           (Thousand LEI) 

Q1 2014 Q1 2013 Absolute 
variation

Relative
variation

1 2 3 4=2-3 5=4/3x100

Revenue from gas sale –
internal production

1,099,034 832,990 266,044 31.94%

Revenue from underground gas 
storage services

157,363 100,975 56,388 55.84%

Revenue from import gas resale 93,514 213,363 (119,849) -56.17%
Revenue from sale of electric 
power 

87,995 1,894 86,101 4545.99%

Other revenues 11,394 7,191 4,203 58.46%
TOTAL 1,449,300 1,156,413 288,684 25.33%

Revenue from underground gas storage services was highly influenced by the changes 
of applied underground storage tariffs, as shown in the table below:   

Tariff component M.U. Tariff
(1.01-31.03.2013)

Tariff
(1.01-31.03.2014)

Volumetric component 
for natural gas injection 

LEI/MWh 2.76 2.37

Fixed component for 
capacity booking 

LEI/MWh/full 
storage cycle

5.65 13.12

Volumetric component 
for natural gas 
withdrawal 

LEI/MWh 2.76 1.80

Import gas delivery volumes decreased during the first quarter of 2014 compared to 
the same period of last year, generating less revenue by 56%, as shown in the 
„Physical Indicators” table from above The reduction in import gas delivery volumes 
is due both to a decrease of gas demand on the market, as well as to provisions of 
ANRE Order No. 24/2013 for approval of allocation methodology for domestic gas 
production that is required for coverage of regulated market consumption, according 
to which the gas producers are no longer bound to deliver domestic gas mixed with 
import gas. 

Revenues from electric power sale increased during the first quarter of 2014 by LEI 86 
million compared to 2013. This increase is due to Iernut power plant take over 
starting from February 1st 2013;  Iernut power plant (CTE Iernut) integration within 
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SNGN ROMGAZ SA required complex works and obtaining operation authorizations, 
therefore CTE Iernut started its activity at the end of the first quarter of 2013. 

Cost of Commodities Sold  

For the three months ended March 31, 2014, cost of commodities sold decreased by 
49.16%, from LEI 200 million during the first quarter of 2013 to LEI 102 million in 
2014, mainly due to a reduction in sales of imported natural gas, and influenced by an 
increase related to acquisition of electric power services sold to Romgaz clients.   

Investment Income  

For the reporting period the investment income increased by 23.75%, (LEI 3.3 
million), as a result of interest rate revenue increase.   

Other revenues and losses 

For the first quarter of 2014 a loss of LEI 12.4 million was generated mainly due to the 
set-up of a provision related to receivables in amount of LEI 10.2 million. The profit 
generated during the first quarter of 2013 was mainly due to the profit generated by 
reinstatement of receivables  in amount of LEI 28.9 million related to Termoelectrica, 
as well as to reverse of provision related to overdue receivables of Electrocentrale 
Bucharest, in amount of LEI 653 million, under the condition of taking over CTE Iernut 
in exchange for paying off such debt, reversal which, together with the loss resulting 
from receivables in amount of LEI 612.5 million, generated a profit of LEI 40.5 million 
(namely the liquidation value established by an assessor for CTE IERNUT). 

Changes in Inventory 

The difference between gas withdrawn from and gas injected into UGSs in the first 
quarter of 2014 was higher than during the first quarter of the previous year.  

Depreciation and Amortization 

In the three months ended 30 March 2014, depreciation, amortization and 
impairment expense decreased by 41.86% from LEI 247 million (March 2013) to LEI 
144 million (March 2014). This decrease was due to adjustment of impairment of 
abandoned projects, or in process of abandonment, related to natural gas 
exploration and production activity of LEI 91 million.  

Employee benefit expense 

For the reporting period employee salary, taxes and benefits increased to LEI 108 
million, compared to LEI 91.6 million in the first quarter of 2013, mainly due to the 
increase in numbers of employees following the takeover of CTE Iernut on February 
1st, 2013. 

Exploration expense 

For the reporting period ended 31 March 2014 there were no abandoned exploration 
projects compared to the same period of 2013.  

Other expenses 
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The breakdown by elements of costs compared with other costs is shown in the table 
below:  

Indicator 31.03.2014 31.03.2013 Variation
(2014/2013)

Variation % 
(2014/2013)

1 2 3 4=2-3 5=4/3x100

Electricity 5,121 21,556 (16,435) -76.24%
Protocol and advertising 42 40 2 5.00%
Taxes and duties 204,089 75,539 128,550 170.18%
Bank commissions and 
similar charges

198 1,152 (954) -82.81%

Insurance expenses 443 891 (448) -50.28%
Compensations, fines and 
penalties

53 20 33 165.00%

Provision expenses (17,686) 20,461 (38,147) -186.44%
Other operating expenses 59,714 30,409 29,305 96.37%
Total 251,974 150,068 101,906 67.91%

“Other expenses” recorded an increase of 67.91% as of 31 March 2014, from LEI 150 
million as of March 31, 2013 to LEI 252 million. This increase is mainly due to the 
expenses with other duties and taxes, namely: 

- Increase of  natural gas royalty costs, as a result of natural gas sale price 
increase; 

- Recording the tax on special construction in the amount of LEI 24.5 million; 

- Introduction starting from February 1, 2013 of the additional tax on the 
additional revenue (windfall tax) obtained as a result of deregulation of 
natural gas prices, which determined an increase of expenses of 80.5 
million. 

Other operating expenditure increased mainly due to the transportation costs 
incurred for gas consumed by CTE Iernut, as well as due to the increase of 
environment protection expenditures. 

The electric power expenses decreased in the first quarter of 2014 as compared to 
the similar period of the previous year due to covering the largest part of own electric 
power consumption from CTE Iernut branch. 

Other income 

In the three months ended on March 31, 2014, the other income increased by 
21.16%,  LEI 2.5 million respectively, increase due to applied penalties. 

Income tax expense 

As of March 31, 2014, the Company recorded an income tax expense in amount of LEI 
124 million as compared to income tax expense of LEI 112 million for the three 
months period ended March 31, 2013 mainly due to higher deferred income tax. 
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Profit for the year 

In the first quarter of the year 2014, the Company's net profit increased by LEI 275.6 
million (82.82%) from LEI 332 million to LEI 608 million recorded in the first three 
months of 2014, due to the cumulative effect of the items presented above. 

Summary of Statement of individual financial position as of March 31, 2014 

ASSETS Mar 31, 2014 Dec 31, 2013 Variation
'000 LEI '000 LEI %

1 2 3 4=(2-3)/3x100

Non-current assets
Tangible assets 5,786,613 5,767,267 0.34%
Other intangible assets 422,969 383,956 10.16%
Investment in associates 947 947 0.00%
Other financial assets 76,900 76,900 0.00%
Other assets 17,369 17,093 1.61%
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,304,798 6,246,163 0.94%

Current assets
Inventories 288,835 463,946 -37.74%
Trade and other receivables 1,156,363 1,086,628 6.42%
Other financial assets 877,385 970,664 -9.61%
Other assets 150,566 146,179 3.00%
Cash and cash balances 2,163,619 1,563,590 38.38%
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,636,768 4,231,007 9.59%
TOTAL ASSETS 10,941,566 10,477,170 4.43%

Equity and Liabilities

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 1,892,681 1,892,681 0,00%
Reserves 1,949,600 1,949,600 0.00%
Retained earnings 6,058,878 5,450,493 11.16%
Total equity 9,901,159 9,292,774 6.55%

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligation 79,241 79,241 0,00%
Deferred tax liabilities 144,643 146,440 -1.23%
Provisions 200,861 196,950 1.99%
Total non-current liabilities 424,745 422,631 0.50%

Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 150,151 202,796 -25.96%
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Current tax liabilities 127,052 200,982 -36.78%
Provisions 35,409 47,316 -25.16%
Other liabilities     303,050 310,671 -2.45%
Total current liabilities 615,662 761,765 -19.18%
Total liabilities 1,040,407 1,184,396 -12.16%
Total equity and liabilities 10,941,566 10,477,170 4.43%

Non-current assets

The total non-current assets increased by 0.94%, i.e. LEI 58 million, from LEI 6,246 
million as of  December 31, 2013 to LEI 6,304 million due to the increase of tangible 
assets and of other intangible assets. 

Other intangible assets  

Other intangible assets increased by LEI 39 million in the period ended March 31, 
2014, as compared to December 31, 2013, due to the increase of the value of survey 
works for natural gas discovery. 

Current assets 

Current assets increased by LEI 405.7 million as of  March 31, 2014, mainly due to the 
increase of cash and cash equivalent. 

Inventories 

The decrease by 37.74% (LEI 175 million) is due to the decrease of the gas stock as a 
result of increased deliveries of gas from internal production to CTE Iernut, and the 
decrease of purchased import gas quantities. 

Trade receivables and other receivables 

Trade receivables increased by 6.42% based on the increase of revenues in the first 
quarter of the year 2014, as compared to the similar period of the previous year. 

Cash and cash balances. Other financial assets 

Cash, cash equivalent and other financial assets amounted at the end of the quarter 
to LEI 3,041 million, as compared to LEI 2,534.3 million at the end of 2013. This is due 
to the fact that in the first quarter of each year the equivalent value of gas delivered 
in the first months of winter is cashed, while at the end of the year collections are 
related to gas delivered in the period of autumn. Statistically, the largest gas 
quantities are requested and delivered in the winter months. 

Equity 

Retained earnings increased by the value of net profit made in the first three months 
of the year 2014. 

Non-current liabilities 

Increase of non-current liabilities by 0.5% is due to the increase of provisions for the 
decommissioning of fixed assets. 
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Current liabilities 

Current liabilities decreased by LEI 146 million as of  March 31, 2014, as compared to 
the beginning of the year. 

Trade and other payables 

The decrease by LEI 52.6 million is mainly due to the fact that the beneficiaries of gas 
delivered by SNGN Romgaz SA made lower advance payments as compared to the 
end of the year 2013, and the fact that import quantities continued to decrease in the 
first quarter of the year 2014, the import gas suppliers having lower balances on 
March 31, 2014 as compared to December 31, 2013. 

Current tax liabilities 

Current tax liabilities decreased by 36.78%, from LEI 200.9 million on 31 December 
2013 to LEI 127 million for the first quarter of 2014 due to the reduction of the tax 
base. 

Provisions 

Provisions on short term decreased mainly due to the existence in the balance of the 
2013 year-end of a provision for certificates of greenhouse gas emissions, and such 
certificates have been paid and used by SNGN ROMGAZ SA during 2014. 

INDICATORS 

Item 
No. Financial Ratio Formula Value

1 Current Liquidity Current Assets/Current 
Liabilities 7.5

2 Gearing Ratio Loan Capital/Equity x 100 0.0

3 Accounts Receivables 
Turnover

Average Accounts 
Receivables/Revenue x 90 69.6

4 Property, Plant and 
Equipment Turnover

Revenue/Property, Plant 
and Equipment 0.23

Attached hereto are the individual interim financial statements for the period ended 
on March 31, 2014, prepared in accordance with the International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), together with the independent auditor’s report and the 
statement of income and expenditures as of March 31, 2014.  

          CHAIRMAN of the     GENERAL DIRECTOR,           
     BOARD OF DIRECTORS,                                   Virgil Marius Metea                
             Aurora Negruț

                                                                                         ECONOMIC DIRECTOR, 
                                                                                                  Lucia Ionașcu



PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT ACCORDING TO ORDER 79/2014

CODE 20 JANUARY-MARCH 
2014

Reporting 
period

Indicators
rw 
no

PREVIOUS 
YEAR

CURRENT 
YEAR

2013 2014

A B 1 2

1 Net turnover (rw. 02 +03+04+05+06) 01 1,156,412,895 1,449,297,005
Production sold (acc. 
701+702+703+704+705+706+708) 02 941,479,760 1,345,701,886

Sale of goods purchased for resale (acc. 707) 03 214,933,135 103,595,119

2
Revenues related to the 
costs of production in 
progress (acc. 711 +712) 

Balance D 07 86,511,555 102,004,569

3 Revenues from own work capitalised and real estate 
investment (rw 09+10) 08 65,091 165,926

4 Own work capitalised (acc.721+722) 09 65,091 165,926

11 Other operating revenues (acc. 758+7419) 16 11,919,923 14,281,176

OPERATING REVENUES - TOTAL                                                                                       
(rw.01 + 06 - 07 + 08 + 11 + 12 + 13 + 14 + 15 + 16) 17 1,081,886,354 1,361,739,538

12 a) Raw materials and consumables expenses (acc. 
601+602-7412) 18 23,009,499 22,100,382

Other expenses for materials  (acc. 603+604+608) 19 2,641,457 13,891,466
b)Other external expenses (electricity and water) 
(acc. 605 – 7413) 20 21,556,129 5,121,877

c) Goods for resale (acc 607) 21 200,419,979 101,827,489
Trade discounts received (acc.609) 22 -146,457 0

13 Personnel expenses (rw.24+25), out of which: 23 90,527,640 107,464,156
a) Salaries and indemnifications *1) 
(acc.641+642+643+644-7414) 24 67,703,596 83,043,792

b) Social security contributions (acc. 645 – 7415) 25 22,824,044 24,420,364
14 a) Adjustments of non-current assets, real estate 

investments and biological assets (rw.27-28) 26 247,349,303 143,815,352



a.1) Expenses (acc.6811+6813+6816+6817) 27 247,349,303 143,815,352
b) Adjustments related to current assets (rw.30-
31) 29 -69,443,343 10,506,347

b.1) Expenses (ct.654+6814) 30 612,514,410 10,519,781
b.2) Revenues (ct.754+7814) 31 681,957,753 13,434

15 Other operating revenues (rw.33 la 41) 32 110,277,326 254,081,465

15.1 Third party services (ct.611+612+613+ 
614+621+622+623+624+625+626+627+628-7416) 33 26,731,346 21,161,084

15.2 Other taxes, duties and similar expenses (acc. 
635) 34 75,540,923 204,090,540

15.3 Environment protection expenditure (acc.652) 35 47,874 14,628,983
15.9 Other expenses (acc 
6581+6582+6583+6585+6588) 41 7,957,183 14,200,858

Adjustments related to provisions  (rw.43 - 44) 42 20,461,766 -17,686,031
Expenses (acc.6812) 43 11,331,440 1,965,419
Revenues (acc.7812) 44 -9,130,326 19,651,450

OPERATING EXPENSES -TOTAL (rw.18 TO 21 - 22 +  23 + 
26 + 29 + 32 + 42) 45 646,653,299 641,122,503

OPERATING PROFIT OR LOSS 

- Profit (rw.17 - 45) 46 435,233,055 720,617,035
20 Foreign exchange gains 

(acc 765) 52 1,561,487 511,228

21
Interest income (acc.766 *) 53 14,233,665 17,613,614

22 Other financial revenues 
(ct.7615+764+767+768) 55 27,446 98,141

FINANCIAL REVENUES - TOTAL 
(rw.48+49+50+51+52+53+55) 56 15,822,598 18,222,983

26 Interest expenses (acc.666*-7418) 62 9,281 5,191

27 Other financial expenses 
(acc.663+664+665+667+668) 64 5,867,372 6,196,501

FINANCIAL EXPENSES - TOTAL (rw. 57+60+61+62+64) 65 5,876,653 6,201,692
FINANCIAL PROFIT OR LOSS(A) 

- Profit (rw. 56-65) 66 9,945,945 12,021,291

TOTAL REVENUES (rw. 17+56) 68 1,097,708,952 1,379,962,521

TOTAL EXPENSES (rw. 45+65) 69 652,529,952 647,324,195

28 GROSS PROFIT OR LOSS(A)
- Profit (rw.68-69) 70 445,179,000 732,638,326

29 Income tax (acc. 691) 72 86,200,321 126,050,125
31 Deferred tax income (acc. 792) 74 -26,197,552 1,796,591



*) accounts to be allocated according to the nature of the respective items.
*1) this row includes also the externally contracted manpower rights, established in accordance with 
labor legislation, which are taken from debit side of account 621 “Externally contracted manpower”, 
analytical account “Externally contracted physical persons”. 

33 NET PROFIT OR LOSS (A)OF THE REPORTING 
PERIOD:

- Profit (rw. 70-72-
73+74-75) 76 332,781,127 608,384,792

Virgil Metea Lucia Ionașcu

General Manager  Economic Director 


